FORM PTO-1595 (Rev. 8-93) OMB No. 0851-0011 (exp. 4/84) Tab settings $\Rightarrow \Rightarrow \forall$ To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: I	S ONLY
Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(les)
Menitowoc Foodservice Compenies, Inc.	Name: <u>JEMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as agent</u>
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 🖸 Yes 🔉 No	Internal Address:
3. Nature of conveyance:	
☐ Assignment ☐ Merger	Street Address: 131 S. Dearborn St.
Security Agreement C Change of Name	
C Other	City: <u>Chicago</u> State: <u>II</u> ZIP: <u>60670</u>
Execution Date:June 10, 2005	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 🗅 Yes 🔉 No
Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
If this document is being filed together with a new applicatio	n, the execution date of the application is:
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
Additional numbers at	tached? IX Yes D No
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 87
Name: Laura Konrath	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$_3,480
Internal Address: "Winston & Strawn IND.	1 Enclosed
33rd Elcor	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 35 W. Wacker Dr.	8. Deposit account number:
City: Chicaco State: IL ZIP: 60601	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
DO NOT US	E THIS SPACE
the original document. Laura Konrath Name of Person Signing	Signature Cover sheet, attachments, and document:

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

PATENT

REEL: 016446 FRAME: 0066

Continuation
Islem J
SCHEDULE A

TITLE	PATENT NO.	ISSUE DATE
REACH-IN COOLER WITH WINDOW	5,284,023	02/08/1994
SELF-CLEANING SELF-STERILIZING ICE MAKING MACHINE	5,408,834*	04/25/1995
ICE MAKING MACHINE	5,586,439*	12/24/1996
FOOD PREPARATION TABLE HAVING A REFRIGERATED INGREDIENT ZONE	5,191,769	03/09/1993
RAPID CHILL REFRIGERATOR CONTROL	4,697,429	10/06/1987
ICE MAKING MACHINE AND CONTROL METHOD THEREFORE	5,878,583	03/09/1999
ICE MACHINE (DESIGN)	D394,270	05/12/1998
ICE BIN (DESIGN)	D407,421	03/30/1999
SELF-CLEANING SELF-STERILIZING ICE MAKING MACHINE	5,752,393*	05/19/1998
REMOTE ICE MAKING MACHINE	5,787,723	08/04/1998
REMOTE ICE MAKING MACHINE	5,953,925	09/21/1999
FLOOR FOR A REFRIGERATION SYSTEM	6,256,945	07/10/2001
PLASTIC EVAPORATOR MOUNT WITH TWO STEP MOLDING	6,145,336	11/14/2000
ICE DISPENSER (DESIGN)	D421,027	02/22/2000
REMOTE ICE MAKING MACHINE	6,134,907	10/24/2000
FOOD PREPARATION TABLE WITH AIR BLAST CHILLER	6,109,051	08/29/2000
ICE MAKING MACHINE WITH COOL VAPOR DEFROST	6,196,007	03/06/2001
REACH-IN COOLER WITH INTERCHANGEABLE REFRIGERATOR AND	5,199,273	04/06/1993
COLD PLATE AND METHOD OF MAKING SAME	5,484,015	01/16/1996
APPARATUS FOR COOLING FLUIDS	5,743,107**	04/28/1998

CHI:1544158.3

TITLE	PATENT NO.	ISSUE DATE
ICE DISPENSER (DESIGN)	D,442,973	05/29/2001
REFRIGERATION WALL SYSTEM	6,244,063	06/12/2001
ICE DISPENSER	D463,464	09/24/2002
RETROFIT SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR A CARBONATED BEVERAGE DISPENSER	6,560,972	05/13/2003
ICE TRANSPORTATION SYSTEM AND METHOD	5,993,117	11/30/1999
COMBINED ICE AND BEVERAGE DISPENSER	D390,058	02/03/1998
METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR COOLING AND PREPARING A BEVERAGE	5,549,219	08/27/1996
METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR COOLING AND PREPARING A BEVERAGE	5,950,866	09/14/1999
APPARATUS FOR COOLING FLUIDS	6,553,782	04/29/2003
COMPACT ICE MAKING MACHINE WITH COOL VAPOR DEFROST	6,705,107	03/16/2004
ICE DISPENSER AND ICE/BEVERAGE DISPENSER	D486,687	02/17/2004
VOLUMETRIC ICE DISPENSING AND MEASURING DEVICE	6,607,096	08/19/2003
LOW VOLUME BEVERAGE DISPENSER	D462,225	09/03/2002
APPARATUS FOR COOLING FLUIDS	6,487,873	12/03/2002
ICE DISPENSING METHOD AND APPARATUS	4,512,502	04/23/1985
ICE AND BEVERAGE DISPENSING APPARATUS AND METHOD WITH DUAL	4,641,763	02/10/1987
ICE DISPENSING APPARATUS AND METHOD	4,930,685	06/05/1990
ICE MAKING MACHINE WITH FREEZE AND HARVEST CONTROL	5,042,263	08/27/1991
DROP-IN BEVERAGE AND ICE DISPENSER	5,397,032	03/14/1995
ICE DISPENSER CONTROLLING ROCKING CHUTE	5,437,391	08/01/1995

40)

CHI:1544158.3

۱. <i>7</i> -	inc	tot	n θ.	Str	21.77	
₩.	1 11:	5 T. O I	n Az	$\neg T r$	awn	

TITLE	PATENT NO.	ISSUE DATE
ICE MAKING MACHINE WITH FREEZE AND HARVEST CONTROL	4,947,653	08/14/1990
BEVERAGE DISPENSER	D465,119	11/05/2002
SELECTION MANIFOLD FOR BEVERAGE DISPENSER	6,698,621	03/02/2004
MODULAR BEVERAGE COOLING AND DISPENSING SYSTEM	5,363,671	11/15/1994
STAND-ALONE COMBINATION ICE MAKER AND BEVERAGE DISPENSER	5,445,290	08/29/1995
BEVERAGE COOLING AND DISPENSING SYSTEM WITH DIAGNOSTICS	5,839,291	11/24/1998
CHILLED BEVERAGE DISPENSER	D389,368	01/20/1998
BEVERAGE DISPENSING APPARATUS	5 ,9 60,997	10/05/1999
ICE MAKER HARVEST CONTROL	4,480,441	11/06/1984
ICE MACHINE ANTI-BLOCK CONTROL	4,550,572	11/05/1985
HARVEST PRESSURE REGULATOR VALVE SYSTEM	4,774,815	10/04/1988
DRAIN VALVE CONTROL FOR ICE CUBE MACHINE	4,785,641	11/22/1988
HARVEST CYCLE REFRIGERANT CONTROL SYSTEM	4,878,361	11/07/1989
HARVEST CYCLE REFRIGERANT CONTROL SYSTEM	4,907,422	03/13/1990
ICE MACHINE	5,014,523	05/14/1991
ICE MACHINE	5,140,831	08/25/1992
SELF-CLEANING SELF-STERILIZING ICE MAKING MACHINE	5,289,691*	03/01/1994
CHILLED BEVERAGE DISPENSER	D389,368	01/20/1998
ICE MACHINE WITH ASSISTED HARVEST	6,681,580	1/27/2004
DEVICE AND METHOD FOR CREATING A HORIZONTAL AIR CURTAIN FOR A COOLER	6,874,331	04/05/2005
REVERSIBLE DOOR HANDLE	10/437,327 (App.)	5/13/2003 (App.)

/y

CHI:1544158.3

TITLE	PATENT NO.	ISSUE DATE
APPARATUS FOR COOLING FLUIDS	10/427,642 (App.)	4/29/2003 (App.)
BEVERAGE DISPENSER AND AUTOMATIC SHUT-OFF VALVE	6,684,920	02/03/2004
FLAKED ICE MAKING MACHINE	6,725,675	04/27/2004
BEVERAGE DISPENSER WITH INTEGRAL ICE MAKER	6,761,036	07/13/2004
DOOR MOLDING FOR A WALK-IN FOOD CHILLING COMPARTMENT	10/437,348 (App.)	5/13/2004 (App.)
LOW VOLUME BEVERAGE DISPENSER	6,698,229	03/02/2004
COMBINED DOOR, DOOR HINGES, DOOR MOLDINGS, AND DOOR HANDLE	D,492,794	07/06/2004
ICE-MAKING MACHINE WITH IMPROVED WATER CURTAIN	10/389,285 (App.)	3/14/2003 (Арр.)
PROOFING CABINET	6,870,136	03/22/2005
PUMP ASSEMBLY FOR AN ICE MAKING MACHINE	10/746,243 (App.)	12/23/2003 (App.)
ICE MACHINE AND ICE-MAKING ASSEMBLY INCLUDING A WATER	60/599,340 (App.)	8/5/2004 (App.)
ICE AND ICE/BEVERAGE DISPENSERS	6,880,358	04/19/2005
DOOR CONTROL ASSEMBLY	10/802,161 (App.)	3/16/2004 (App.)
ICE MACHINE INCLUDING A CONDENSATE COLLECTION UNIT, AN EVAPORATOR	10/913,787 (App.)	8/5/2004 (App.)
ICE-MAKING MACHINE WITH CONTOURED WATER CURTAIN	10/913/011 (App.)	8/5/2004 (App.)
COMBINED DOOR, DOOR HINGES, DOOR MOLDINGS, AND DOOR HANDLE	D 493,233	07/20/2004
SELECTION MANIFOLD FOR BEVERAGE DISPENSER	10/790,957 (App.)	3/1/2004 (App.)
LOW-VOLUME ICE MAKING MACHINE	10/898,449 (App.)	7/23/2004 (App.)
BEVERAGE DISPENSER MODULAR MANIFOLD	11/107,165 (App.)	4/15/2005 (App.)
ADJUSTABLE SHELVING SYSTEM	11/121,758 (App.)	5/4/2005 (App.)
IMPROVED BAG-IN BOX RACK	Not determined	5/20/2005 (App.)

CHI:1544158.3

TITLE	PATENT NO.	ISSUE DATE
BEVERAGE DISPENSING APPARATUS	5,960,997	10/05/1999
REACH-IN COOLER WITH INTERCHANGEABLE REFRIGERATOR AND FREEZER SYSTEMS	5,199,273	04/06/1993
ICE MACHINE WITH IMPROVED EVAPORATOR/ICE FORMING ASSEMBLY	5,193,357	03/16/1993
HORIZONTAL REFRIGERATOR	5,117,649	06/02/1992
ICE MACHINE	4,898,002	02/06/1990
ICE MACHINE	4,845,955	07/11/1989

CHI:1544158,3

Licensed to Whirlpool Corporation pursuant to a settlement agreement dated as of September 12, 2001.

Licensed to Ailied Beer Dispensing Equipment Pty Ltd, et al. (Australia) pursuant to Settlement Agreement dated April 2003.

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES PATENTS

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Manitowoc Foodservice Companies, Inc., a Nevada corporation (the "Grantor"), with principal offices at 905 Southern Way, Sparks, Nevada 89432, hereby assigns and grants to JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as Collateral Agent, with offices at 131 South Dearborn Street, Chicago, Illinois 60670 (the "Grantee"), a security interest in (i) all of the Assignor's rights, title and interest in and to the United States patents (the "Patents") set forth on Schedule A attached hereto, in each case together with (ii) all Proceeds (as such term is defined in the Security Agreement referred to below) and products of the Patents, and (iii) all causes of action arising prior to or after the date hereof for infringement of any of the Patents or unfair competition regarding the same.

THIS GRANT is made to secure the satisfactory performance and payment of all the Obligations of the Grantor, as such term is defined in the Security Agreement among the Grantor, the other assignors from time to time party thereto and the Grantee, dated as of June 10, 2005 (as amended, modified, restated and/or supplemented from time to time, the "Security Agreement"). Upon the occurrence of the Termination Date (as defined in the Security Agreement), the Grantee shall execute, acknowledge, and deliver to the Grantor an instrument in writing releasing the security interest in the Patents acquired under this Grant.

This Grant has been granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Grantee under the Security Agreement. The rights and remedies of the Grantee with respect to the security interest granted herein are as set forth in the Security Agreement, all terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference. In the event that any provisions of this

CHI:1544158.3

n & Strawn

n & Strawn 6/29/2005 4:44 PAGE 010/018 Fax Server

Grant are deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall govern.

[Signature page follows]

CHI:1544158.3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Grant as of the 10th day of June, 2005.

> MANITOWOC FOODSERVICE COMPANIES, INC., as Grantor

Name: Stanley St. July Title: President

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as Collateral Agent and Grantee

Name: Title:

[Signature Page to Patent Security Agreement]

MANITOWOC FOODSERVICE COMPANIES, INC., as Grantor

By: Name:

Title:

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as Collateral Agent and Grantee

[Signature Page to Patent Security Agreement]

STATE OF)
) ss:
COUNTY OF)

& Strawn

On this 6th day of June, 2005, before me personally came Stanky 3th John, who, being by me duly sworn, did state as follows: that [s]he is Vrapidant of Manitowoo Foodservice Companies, Inc., and that [s]he is authorized to execute the foregoing Grant on behalf of said corporation and that [s]he did so by authority of the Board of Directors of said corporation.

Notary Public

FLIZABETH C. WISE

Notary Public - State of Nevada

Appointment Recorded in Washoe County

No: 01-7225-2 - Expires August 2, 2005

SCHEDULE A

TITLE	PATENT NO.	ISSUE DATE
REACH-IN COOLER WITH WINDOW	5,284,023	02/08/1994
SELF-CLEANING SELF-STERILIZING ICE MAKING MACHINE	5,408,834*	04/25/1995
ICE MAKING MACHINE	5,586,439*	12/24/1996
FOOD PREPARATION TABLE HAVING A REFRIGERATED INGREDIENT ZONE	5,191,769	03/09/1993
RAPID CHILL REFRIGERATOR CONTROL	4,697,429	10/06/1987
ICE MAKING MACHINE AND CONTROL METHOD THEREFORE	5,878,583	03/09/1999
ICE MACHINE (DESIGN)	D394,270	05/12/1998
ICE BIN (DESIGN)	D407,421	03/30/1999
SELF-CLEANING SELF-STERILIZING ICE MAKING MACHINE	5,752,393 [*]	05/19/1998
REMOTE ICE MAKING MACHINE	5,787,723	08/04/1998
REMOTE ICE MAKING MACHINE	5,953,925	09/21/1999
FLOOR FOR A REFRIGERATION SYSTEM	6,256,945	07/10/2001
PLASTIC EVAPORATOR MOUNT WITH TWO STEP MOLDING	6,145,336	11/14/2000
ICE DISPENSER (DESIGN)	D421,027	02/22/2000
REMOTE ICE MAKING MACHINE	6,134,907	10/24/2000
FOOD PREPARATION TABLE WITH AIR BLAST CHILLER	6,109,051	08/29/2000
ICE MAKING MACHINE WITH COOL VAPOR DEFROST	6,196,007	03/06/2001
REACH-IN COOLER WITH INTERCHANGEABLE REFRIGERATOR AND	5,199,273	04/06/1993
COLD PLATE AND METHOD OF MAKING SAME	5,484,015	01/16/1996
APPARATUS FOR COOLING FLUIDS	5,743,107**	04/28/1998

20)

CHI:1544158.3

TITLE	PATENT NO.	ISSUE DATE
ICE DISPENSER (DESIGN)	D,442,973	05/29/2001
REFRIGERATION WALL SYSTEM	6,244,063	06/12/2001
ICE DISPENSER	D463,464	09/24/2002
RETROFIT SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR A CARBONATED BEVERAGE DISPENSER	6,560,972	05/13/2003
ICE TRANSPORTATION SYSTEM AND METHOD	5,993,117	11/30/1999
COMBINED ICE AND BEVERAGE DISPENSER	D390,058	02/03/1998
METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR COOLING AND PREPARING A BEVERAGE	5,549,219	08/27/1996
METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR COOLING AND PREPARING A BEVERAGE	5,950,866	09/14/1999
APPARATUS FOR COOLING FLUIDS	6,553,782	04/29/2003
COMPACT ICE MAKING MACHINE WITH COOL VAPOR DEFROST	6,705,107	03/16/2004
ICE DISPENSER AND ICE/BEVERAGE DISPENSER	D486,687	02/17/2004
VOLUMETRIC ICE DISPENSING AND MEASURING DEVICE	6,607,096	08/19/2003
LOW VOLUME BEVERAGE DISPENSER	D462,225	09/03/2002
APPARATUS FOR COOLING FLUIDS	6,487,873	12/03/2002
ICE DISPENSING METHOD AND APPARATUS	4,512,502	04/23/1985
ICE AND BEVERAGE DISPENSING APPARATUS AND METHOD WITH DUAL	4,641,763	02/10/1987
ICE DISPENSING APPARATUS AND METHOD	4,930,685	06/05/1990
ICE MAKING MACHINE WITH FREEZE AND HARVEST CONTROL	5,042,263	08/27/1991
DROP-IN BEVERAGE AND ICE DISPENSER	5,397,032	03/14/1995
ICE DISPENSER CONTROLLING ROCKING CHUTE	5,437,391	08/01/1995
•		



СИІ:1544158.3

TITLE	PATENT NO.	ISSUE DATE
ICE MAKING MACHINE WITH FREEZE AND HARVEST CONTROL	4,947,653	08/14/1990
BEVERAGE DISPENSER	D465,119	11/05/2002
SELECTION MANIFOLD FOR BEVERAGE DISPENSER	6,698,621	03/02/2004
MODULAR BEVERAGE COOLING AND DISPENSING SYSTEM	5,363,671	11/15/1994
STAND-ALONE COMBINATION ICE MAKER AND BEVERAGE DISPENSER	5,445,290	08/29/1995
BEVERAGE COOLING AND DISPENSING SYSTEM WITH DIAGNOSTICS	5,839,291	11/24/1998
CHILLED BEVERAGE DISPENSER	D389,368	01/20/1998
BEVERAGE DISPENSING APPARATUS	5,960,997	10/05/1999
ICE MAKER HARVEST CONTROL	4,480,441	11/06/1984
ICE MACHINE ANTI-BLOCK CONTROL	4,550,572	11/05/1985
HARVEST PRESSURE REGULATOR VALVE SYSTEM	4,774,815	10/04/1988
DRAIN VALVE CONTROL FOR ICE CUBE MACHINE	4,785,641	11/22/1988
HARVEST CYCLE REFRIGERANT CONTROL SYSTEM	4,878,361	11/07/1989
HARVEST CYCLE REFRIGERANT CONTROL SYSTEM	4,907,422	03/13/1990
ICE MACHINE	5,01 4,5 23	05/14/1991
ICE MACHINE	5,140,831	08/25/1992
SELF-CLEANING SELF-STERILIZING ICE MAKING MACHINE	5,289,691*	03/01/1994
CHILLED BEVERAGE DISPENSER	D389,368	01/20/1998
ICE MACHINE WITH ASSISTED HARVEST	6,681,580	1/27/2004
DEVICE AND METHOD FOR CREATING A HORIZONTAL AIR CURTAIN FOR A COOLER	6,874,331	04/05/2005
REVERSIBLE DOOR HANDLE	10/437,327 (App.)	5/13/2003 (App.)



CHI:1544158.3

TITLE	PATENT NO.	ISSUE DATE
APPARATUS FOR COOLING FLUIDS	10/427,642 (App.)	4/29/2003 (App.)
BEVERAGE DISPENSER AND AUTOMATIC SHUT-OFF VALVE	6,684,920	02/03/2004
FLAKED ICE MAKING MACHINE	6,725,675	04/27/2004
BEVERAGE DISPENSER WITH INTEGRAL ICE MAKER	6,761,036	07/13/2004
DOOR MOLDING FOR A WALK-IN FOOD CHILLING COMPARTMENT	10/437,348 (App.)	5/13/2004 (App.)
LOW VOLUME BEVERAGE DISPENSER	6,698,229	03/02/2004
COMBINED DOOR, DOOR HINGES, DOOR MOLDINGS, AND DOOR HANDLE	D,492,794	07/06/2004
ICE-MAKING MACHINE WITH IMPROVED WATER CURTAIN	10/389,285 (App.)	3/14/2003 (App.)
PROOFING CABINET	6,870,136	03/22/2005
PUMP ASSEMBLY FOR AN ICE MAKING MACHINE	10/746,243 (App.)	12/23/2003 (App.)
ICE MACHINE AND ICE-MAKING ASSEMBLY INCLUDING A WATER	60/599,340 (App.)	8/5/2004 (App.)
ICE AND ICE/BEVERAGE DISPENSERS	6,880,358	04/19/2005
DOOR CONTROL ASSEMBLY	10/802,161 (App.)	3/16/2004 (App.)
ICE MACHINE INCLUDING A CONDENSATE COLLECTION UNIT, AN EVAPORATOR	10/913,787 (App.)	8/5/2004 (App.)
ICE-MAKING MACHINE WITH CONTOURED WATER CURTAIN	10/913/011 (App.)	8/5/2004 (App.)
COMBINED DOOR, DOOR HINGES, DOOR MOLDINGS, AND DOOR HANDLE	D 493,233	07/20/2004
SELECTION MANIFOLD FOR BEVERAGE DISPENSER	10/790,957 (App.)	3/1/2004 (App.)
LOW-VOLUME ICE MAKING MACHINE	10/898,449 (App.)	7/23/2004 (App.)
BEVERAGE DISPENSER MODULAR MANIFOLD	11/107,165 (App.)	4/15/2005 (App.)
ADJUSTABLE SHELVING SYSTEM	11/121,758 (App.)	5/4/2005 (App.)
IMPROVED BAG-IN BOX RACK	Not determined	5/20/2005 (App.)

81

CHT:1544158.3

TITLE	PATENT NO.	ISSUE DATE
BEVERAGE DISPENSING APPARATUS	5,960,997	10/05/1999
REACH-IN COOLER WITH INTERCHANGEABLE REFRIGERATOR AND FREEZER SYSTEMS	5,199,273	04/06/1993
ICE MACHINE WITH IMPROVED EVAPORATOR/ICE FORMING ASSEMBLY	5,193,357	03/16/1993
HORIZONTAL REFRIGERATOR	5,117,649	06/02/1992
ICE MACHINE	4,898,002	02/06/1990
ICE MACHINE	4,845,955	07/11/1989

CHI:1544158.3

RECORDED: 06/29/2005

Licensed to Whirlpool Corporation pursuant to a settlement agreement dated as of September 12, 2001.

Licensed to Allied Beer Dispensing Equipment Pty Ltd, et al. (Australia) pursuant to Settlement Agreement dated April 2003.